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Honorable Billy Cannon

Chairman, Marshall County Commission

424 Blount Avenue, Suite 305

Guntersville, Alabama  35976

County Commissions - Attorneys Fees - County Funds - Legal Fees - Marshall County

The County Commission must make certain findings to determine whether the county can reimburse a county employee for legal fees paid in defense of a criminal charge.

Dear Mr. Cannon:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Marshall County Commission.

QUESTION


May the Marshall County Commission reimburse the County Administrator for legal expenses paid by her in her successful defense of criminal charges alleging use of her official position or office for personal gain?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request you state that the County Administrator was indicted by a Marshall County grand jury for violating section 36-25-5 of the Code of Alabama.  The Administrator employed an attorney to repre​sent her and paid $16,000 in attorney’s fees.  She was tried and found not guilty by a Marshall County jury on September 14, 2001.  She now asks the Commission to reimburse her the cost of attorney’s fees.


Since the holding of the Supreme Court of Alabama in the case of City of Montgomery v. Collins, 355 So. 2d 1111 (Ala. 1978), this Office has consistently given opinions that state that public entities may pay for attorney’s fees in defense of officials or employees of the entity only upon certain findings that satisfy the elements of that holding and the holding in City of Birmingham v. Wilkerson, 194 So. 548 (Ala. 1940).  Opinions to Bobby Neighbors, Superintendent, Jefferson County Board of Education, dated February 20, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-098 and to Ray Webster, Mayor, Town of Gu-Win, dated July 20, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00359.


These and other opinions state that, pursuant to section 11-1-9(a) of the Code of Alabama, a county commission may pay for the legal fees of a county official in a civil or criminal case when the commission makes specific findings to meet the test established in City of Montgomery.  The test can be summarized as follows:


(1) the lawsuit against the county officer must be based upon and grow out of the performance of a duty in connection with his or her office, (2) the suit does not involve a willful or wanton personal tort, (3) the officer was not guilty of a criminal offense, (4) it is in the proper interest of the county to expend county funds for the purpose of defending the offi​cial because of the risk of future litigation against the county itself arising out of the same or similar circumstances, and (5) the official in committing the acts in the discharge of the duties that are the subject of litigation must have acted hon​estly and in good faith.


The facts presented by you appear to answer certain elements of the test by the fact that the official was acquitted of the charges.  Only the county commission can make the required findings to determine whether there is a proper interest of the county to warrant payment for the defense of the official.


The question of a “proper corporate interest” was identified by our Supreme Court in City of Montgomery as the polestar in questions of this kind.  The Court recognized that the officials in charge of the govern​mental entity might reasonably conclude that such action is necessary to the good morale of employees of the entity or for recruitment and reten​tion purposes.  In addition, there may exist other equally compelling rea​sons that would fall within the corporate interest.

CONCLUSION


If certain criteria are found to exist, the Marshall County Commis​sion, in its discretion, may pay out of county funds the legal expenses of the County Administrator incurred in defense of criminal charges brought against her.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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